
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4582
ANSWERED ON:17.12.2009
PERIODIC OVERHAULING FACILITIES
Gutha Shri Sukender Reddy

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railways have received any request or proposal to establish Periodic Overhauling (POH) facilities at Kazipet;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken by the Railways in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS(SHRI K.H.MUNIYAPPA )

(a) & (b) Yes, Madam. A reference was received from Late Shri Y. S. Rajasekhara Reddy, Former Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh in this regard.

(c) The existing facilities for Periodic Overhauling (POH) over Indian Railways are adequate to meet the railways needs.As such, presently,there is no requirement for establishing new POH facilities at Kazipet.
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